

A. Michael Barker, Esquire
Attorney ID#009511976
Barker, Gelfand & James
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Linwood Greene – Suite 12
210 New Road
Linwood, New Jersey 08221
(609) 601-8677
AMBarker@BarkerLawFirm.net
Our File Number: 47620-149-01
Attorney for Defendant, City of North Wildwood

SANDRA SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
GEORGE BRADLEY SMITH, AND AS
GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR HER
CHILDREN KOLE SMITH AND
BRANDY SMITH, NICOLE GAETA,
KYLE SMITH,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD, STATE
OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
CAPE MAY COUNTY
DOCKET NO. CPM-L-415-16

Civil Action

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS BY
DEFENDANT, THE CITY OF NORTH
WILDWOOD**

On the Brief:

A. Michael Barker, Esquire
Jeffrey P. Sarvas, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PREAMBLE..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 A. Plaintiffs have not shown that they have extended their administrative remedies..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs do not have standing to bring the instant suit for a permanent injunction 3

 C. Plaintiffs have failed to join all indispensable parties 5

 D. Plaintiffs have failed to state a legally cognizable claim upon which relief can be granted 6

 1. Plaintiff’s public nuisance claim fails as a matter of law..... 6

 2. Plaintiffs cannot establish that they will suffer a continuing irreparable injury if injunctive relief is not granted 7

 E. North Wildwood asks that this Court dismiss North Wildwood to the extent it finds any of the arguments in the State of New Jersey’s motion to dismiss are equally applicable to North Wildwood..... 8

 F. The State of New Jersey owns and controls the area where Brad Smith encountered the alleged danger..... 9

IV. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Fullman v. Patton Twp. Police Dep't,
Civil Action No. 4:12-CV-1879, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35096,
(M.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2013) 8

L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95, 107 n.8, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983) 3,4

Lundy v. Hochberg,
91 F. App'x 739 (3d Cir. 2003) 8

McNair v. Synapse Grp., Inc.,
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) 4,7

Paterson v. Fargo Realty, Inc.,
174 N.J. Super. 178 (Cty. Ct. 1980) 9

Robinson v. Hornell Brewing Co.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51460 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2012) 4
